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t{THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY ofF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE (SHRI D. R. CHAVA\): (a) The outline of the food policy for 1965-66 is as follows: —

(1) The existing zonal restrictions on the movement of rice, wheat, cparse grains and gram will continue.

(2) Statutory rationing will be introduced in cities with a population of one million and above and in certain areas having a heavy concentration of industrial workers.

(3) The surpluses and deficits of the different States with ret[ ] English translation.
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gard to rice, wheat, coarse grains and gram will be assessed by the Planning Commission assisted by the Agricultural Prices Commission and a national budget will be drawn up. Each of the surplus States will have to deliver to the Central pool such quantities as may be determined by the Planning Commission and the supply to the deficit States will be made from out of the surpluses so procured and from th, imports according to the national budget drawn up by the Planning Commission.
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The method of procurement in the different States will be decided by the State Governments concerned though an attempt will be made to achieve as far as possible uniformity in the method of procurement in the different States.

Suitable steps are being taken in accordance with this policy.

(b) No, Sir.]

MID-TERM ELECTIONS IN ORISSA

J" SHRIU. S. DUGAL: % \ SHRI
P. ABRAHAM:

Will the Minister of LAW be pleased to refer to the answer given to Starred Question No.
189 in the Rajya Sabha on the 10th May, 1965 and state:

(a) whether any decision has since been taken by Government about the holding of the mid-term elections in Orissa; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, when they are proposed to be held?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY oF LAW (SHRI JAGANATH RAO):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arisr.

SALE OF RICE IN BLACK MARKET IN DELHI

fSHrR1U. S. DUGAL: \ SHRI
P. ABRAHAM:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that rice was sold in black market in Delhi during July, 1965;
and

(b) if so, the action taken by Government in the matter?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY or FOOD aNnD AGRICULTURE
(SHRI D. R. CHAVAN): (a) Some complaints of rice having been sold in Delhi at prices higher than the controlled prices came to the Government's notice.

(b) Strict vigilance was exercised by the Delhi Administration to detect such practices and in the specific cases which came to their notice, action has been taken against the dealers involved. Steps have also been taken to increase the availability of rice in the Delhi markets. Arrangements have been made to import immediately 1700 tonnes rice from U.P. and Punjab and to have it distributed through cooperatives.

47. [Transferred to the 25th August, 1965].
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t[FOODGRAIN RATIONING IN
CITIES

48. SHRI RAM SAHAI: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government are making arrangements for rationing of foodgrains in the cities; and

(b) whether any arrangements are being made for purchasing the whole quantity of foodgrains produced by the agriculturists?] ffTHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THB
MINISTRY or FOOD aNnD AGRICULTURE (SHRID. R. CHAVAN): (a) A decision has been taken at the recent conference of Chief Minister to introduce statutory rationing foodgrains in cities having a population of one million and over as also in areas having heavy concentration of industrial workers.

(b) No, Sir.]
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